Case 09-26457-MS Doc 1 Filed 06/25/09 Entered 06/25/09 21:44:16 Desc Main

_	B1 (Official Form 1) (1/08)		Docume	nt	Page 1	Ot 11			
	United S Di	tates I strict o	Bankruptc of New Jers	y Coui sey	rt			Voluntar	y Petition
Ì	Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, M 411 Gibbs Boro, LLC	e) (Last, First,	t, Middle):						
	All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 (include married, maiden, and trade names): None	years				nes used by the ied, maiden, an		in the last 8 years):	
İ	Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpay (if more than one, state all): EIN: 20-48136		IN) No./Comple	te EIN La (if	st four digits more than o	s of Soc. Sec. of one, state all):	r Individual-T	axpayer I.D. (ITI	N) No./Complete EIN
	Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, a 155 Morris Avenue		St	treet Addres	s of Joint Debto	or (No. and Str	reet, City, and Sta	nte	
l	Springfield, NJ		ZIPCODE 07081						ZIPCODE
ſ	County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Union	Business:		C	ounty of Re	sidence or of th	e Principal Pla	ace of Business:	
Ì	Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street	et address)):	M	failing Addr	ess of Joint Del	otor (if differe	nt from street add	dress):
			ZIPCODE						ZIPCODE
I	Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor	if differen	t from street add	ress abov	e):				ZIPCODE
Bankruptcy2009 ©1991-2009, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.4.9-738 - 30386	Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) Filing Fee (Check one b Filing Fee to be paid in installments (Application for the court's consideration to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006 Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chattach signed application for the court's consideration for the court's	Single 11 U Railr Stock Clear Clear Other Common Co	th Care Business to Asset Real Estate S.C. § 101 (51B) to ad the condity Broker modity Broker from Bank to the condity Broker from Check box, if a condity Broker for the condity Broker from S. Tax-Exempt (Check box, if a condity Broker for the condity Broker for the condity Broker from S. Tax-Exempt for the condity Broker for the condity Broker from S. Tax-Exempt (Check box, if a condity Broker for the condity Broker for the condity Broker from S. Tax-Exempt (Check box, if a condity Broker for the condity Broker from S. Tax-Exempt (Check box, if a condity Broke	Entity upplicable) upt organize United Sta evenue Coo fust attacl is unable 3A. Must	ation ates de) Check De Check Ov Check DA	ent liquidated det re less than \$2,19 etition.	one box). etition for of a Foreign ling etition for of a Foreign ceeding Debts are primarily business debts C. § 101(51D) S.S.C. § 101(51D) ots (excluding debts 0,000		
nkruptcy 200	Statistical/Administrative Information							olicited prepetition in 11 U.S.C. § 11	
Ba	Debtor estimates that funds will be available for dist Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is edistribution to unsecured creditors.	ribution to i	unsecured creditors I administrative ex	penses paid	I, there will be	no funds availab	le for		
	Eştimated Number of Creditors 1-49 50-99 100-199 200-999	1	000- 5,00 000 10,0	i	10,001- 25,000	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	Over 100,000	
	Estimated Assets \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 to \$1 million			to	50,000,001 \$100 sillion	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
	Estimated Liabilities \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 to \$100,000 to \$1 million			to	50,000,001 \$100 aillion	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	

Case 09-26457-MS Doc 1 Filed 06/25/09 Entered 06/25/09 21:44:16 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 11

BI (Official Form 1) (1/08)

Voluntary Petition
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

(The page must be completed and filed in every case)

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

Voluntary Pe	tition completed and filed in every case)	Name of Debtor(s): 411 Gibbs Boro, LLC						
(This page must be	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (
Location Where Filed:	NONE	Case Number.	Date Filed:					
Location Where Filed:	N.A.	Case Number:	Date Filed:					
Pending Ba	inkruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner	or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet)					
Name of Debtor:		Case Number:	Date Filed:					
District:		Relationship:	Judge;					
10K and 10C) with	Exhibit A If debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms in the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting in 11)	whose deb I, the attorney for the petitioner nam the petitioner that [he or she] may pr States Code, and have explained the	Exhibit B mpleted if debtor is an individual stare primarily consumer debts) ed in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed receed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United relief available under each such chapter. e debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b).					
Exhibit A	is attached and made a part of this petition.	X Signature of Attorney for I	Debtor(s) Date					
Does the debtor ow	Exhivn or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged	ibit C it to pose a threat of imminent and id	entifiable harm to public health or safety?					
	Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.							
· 方】 140		ribit D	<u>элгэн түүн түүн түүн түүн түүн түүн түүн тү</u>					
	t by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each		separate Exhibit D.)					
			,					
_	Deempleted and signed by the debtor is attached and made a	t part of time pennon.						
If this is a joint pe	stition: It also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	nd made a part of this petition.						
	Information Reg	arding the Debtor - Venue	iningka kadalaji dara saraba sabah 600000 4000000 40000000 perdaban ang Abdangai taraba di saraji pampanya anda darappas sa					
₫	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, princi immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a lo	ny applicable box) pal place of business, or principal as onger part of such 180 days than in a	ssets in this District for 180 days my other District.					
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate,	general partner, or partnership pendi	ing in this District.					
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its pri or has no principal place of business or assets in the Uni court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be	ted States but is a defendant in an ac-	tion or proceeding (in teneral of state					
	Certification by a Debtor Who Res (Check all a	ides as a Tenant of Resident oplicable boxes)	tial Property					
	Landlord has a judgment for possession of debtor's resid	· -	following.)					
	(Name of	landlord that obtained judgment)						
		of landlord)	and a particular of the state o					
	Debtor claims that under applicable non bankruptcy law entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment fo	r possession, after the judgment for p	possession was entered, and					
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the period after the filing of the petition.	court of any rent that would become	due during the 30-day					
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with	with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).						

Bi (Official Form 1) (1/08)	Page 3
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s):
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	411 Gibbs Boro, LLC
	Signature of a Foreign Representative
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a roreign representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptey petition preparer signs the	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.)
petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b).	
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by § 1515 of title 11 are attached.
	Pursuant to H U.S.C.§ 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
X	XY
Signature of Debtor	X
	(Signature of Foreign Representative)
XSignature of Joint Debtor	
	(Printed Name of Foreign Representative)
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	(11) mod 1 and 51 1 orongs 1 topy oconical 10)
Telephone Painoe (if not represented by according)	
Date	(Date)
✓ X Signature of Attorney*	
X Signature of Actor ney	Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer
Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) RICHARD D. TRENK RT6874 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) Trenk, DiPasquale, Webster, Della Fera & Sodono Firm Name 347 Mt. Pleasant Avenue, Ste. 300 Address West Orange, NJ 07052	I declare under penalty of perjury that: 1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110, 2) I prepared this document for compensation, and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. § 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and 3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110 setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.
W 030 O 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
973-243-8600	
Date *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	Social Security Number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) Address
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that Vinive been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.	X
The debter requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11,	Date
United States Code, specified in this petition.	Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.
Signature of Authorized Individual SAUL PERLSTEIN	Names and Social Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:
Printed Name of Authorized Individual	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
Title of Authorized Individual	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title [1
Date	and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

Case 09-26457-MS Doc 1

Document

Filed 06/25/09 Entered 06/25/09 21:44:16 Desc Main Page 4 of 11

B6F (Official Form 6F) (12/07)

In re_	411 Gibbs Boro, LLC	
	Dehtor	

Case No.		
·	(If known)	

SCHEDULE F- CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS

State the name, mailing address, including zip code, and last four digits of any account number, of all entities holding unsecured claims without priority against the debtor or the property of the debtor, as of the date of filing of the petition. The complete account number of any account the debtor has with the creditor is useful to the trustee and the creditor and may be provided if the debtor chooses to do so. If a minor child is a creditor, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m). Do not include claims listed in Schedules D and E. If all creditors will not fit on this page, use the continuation sheet provided.

If any entity other than a spouse in a joint case may be jointly liable on a claim, place an "X" in the column labeled "Codebtor," include the entity on the appropriate schedule of creditors, and complete Schedule H - Codebtors. If a joint petition is filed, state whether husband, wife, both of them, or the marital community may be liable on each claim by placing an "H," "W," "J," or "C" in the column labeled "Husband, Wife, Joint, or Community."

If the claim is contingent, place an "X" in the column labeled "Contingent." If the claim is unliquidated, place an "X" in the column labeled "Unliquidated." If the claim is disputed, place an "X" in the column labeled "Disputed." (You may need to place an "X" in more than one of these three columns.)

Report the total of all claims listed on this schedule in the box labeled "Total" on the last sheet of the completed schedule. Report this total also on the Summary of Schedules and, if the debtor is an individual with primarily consumer debts, report this total also on the Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.

Check this box if debtor has no creditors holding unsecured claims to report on this Schedule F. HUSBAND, WIFE, JOINT ORCOMMUNITY UNLIQUIDATED CONTINGENT DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED AND CODEBTOR CREDITOR'S NAME. AMOUNT CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM. MAILING ADDRESS OF IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF, INCLUDING ZIP CODE CLAIM SO STATE. AND ACCOUNT NUMBER (See instructions above.) ACCOUNT NO. Academy Systems 500.00 1343 E. 10th Street Brooklyn, NY 11230 ACCOUNT NO. All Brand 80.25 170 N. Black Horse Pike Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059 ACCOUNT NO. Apartment Guide 2,325.00 ACCOUNT NO. Atlantic City Electric 3,317.78 PO Box 17006 Wilmington, DE 19850-7006 Subtotal > 6,223.03 3 continuation sheets attached

> (Use only on last page of the completed Schedule F.) (Report also on Summary of Schedules and, if applicable, on the Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

Case 09-26457-MS	Doc 1

Document

Filed 06/25/09 Entered 06/25/09 21:44:16 Desc Main Page 5 of 11

B6F (Official Form 6F) (12/07) - Cont.

In re	411 Gibbs Boro, LLC	, Case No.
_	Debtor	(If known)

SCHEDULE F- CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

CREDITOR'S NAME, MAILING ADDRESS INCLUDING ZIP CODE, AND ACCOUNT NUMBER (See instructions above.)	CODEBTOR	HUSBAND, WIFE, JOINT ORCOMMUNITY	DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED AND CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM. IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF,	CONTINGENT	UNLIQUIDATED	DISPUTED	AMOUNT OF CLAIM
ACCOUNT NO. Borough of Lindenwold Municipal Building 2001 Egg Harbor Road Lindenwold, NJ 08021							8,600.00
ACCOUNT NO. Borough of Lindenwold Sewer Authority 2001 Egg Harbor Road Lindenwold, NJ 08021							7,785.17
ACCOUNT NO. CCMUA PO Box 1105 Bellmawr, NJ 08099-5105							10,894.22
PO Box 1105 Bellmawr, NJ 08099-5105 ACCOUNT NO. Greenblatt & Lieberman, LLC 102 Browning Lane, B10, B Cherry Hill, NJ 08003							3,000.00
ACCOUNT NO. N.J. American Water PO Box 371331 Pittsburgh, PA 15250-7331							11,500.00
Sheet no. 1 of 3 continuation sheets at to Schedule of Creditors Holding Unsecured Nonpriority Claims	tached	<u> </u>	(Use only on last page of the completed Sci		ota	ı>	\$ 41,779.39 \$

(Use only on last page of the completed Schedule F.) (Report also on Summary of Schedules and, if applicable, on the Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

Case 09-26457-MS	Doc 1	File
		Do

Filed 06/25/09 Entered 06/25/09 21:44:16 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 11

B6F	(Official	Form	6F)	(12/07)	- Cont.
-----	-----------	-------------	-------------	---------	---------

In re	411 Gibbs Boro, LLC	•	Case No.
	Nehter		(If known)

SCHEDULE F- CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

CREDITOR'S NAME, MAILING ADDRESS INCLUDING ZIP CODE, AND ACCOUNT NUMBER (See instructions above.)	CODEBTOR	HUSBAND, WIFE, JOINT ORCOMMUNITY	DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED AND CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM. IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF,	CONTINGENT	UNLIQUIDATED	DISPUTED	AMOUNT OF CLAIM
ACCOUNT NO.							
OGI							50,000.00
ACCOUNT NO.	 						
Perfection Plus PO Box 45 Clementon, NJ 08021							369.15
ACCOUNT NO.							
Root 24 Hrs. Inc. 130 Ferry Ave. Ste. B Camden, NJ 08104							1,556.16
ACCOUNT NO.	十	_		┢		H	
S.J. Gas 1 South Jersey Plaza Folsom, NJ 08037							67,716.74
ACCOUNT NO.	-			T	H	f	
Waste Management 107 Silvia Street Ewing, NJ 08628							1,348.47
Sheet no. 2 of 3 continuation sheets at	tache	<u>1</u> d		Sub	otota	ıl≻	\$ 120,990.52
to Schedule of Creditors Holding Unsecured Nonpriority Claims			(Use only on last page of the completed Sch		Tota		\$

(Use only on last page of the completed Schedule F.)
(Report also on Summary of Schedules and, if applicable, on the
Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

Case 09-26457-MS	Doc 1

Document

Filed 06/25/09 Entered 06/25/09 21:44:16 Desc Main Page 7 of 11

B6F (Official Form 6F) (12/07) - Cont.

In re _	411 Gibbs Boro, LLC	 Case No.
	Dahaan	(If known)

SCHEDULE F- CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

CREDITOR'S NAME, MAILING ADDRESS INCLUDING ZIP CODE, AND ACCOUNT NUMBER (See instructions above.)	CODEBTOR	HUSBAND, WIFE, JOINT ORCOMMUNITY	DATE CLAIM WAS INCURRED AND CONSIDERATION FOR CLAIM. IF CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO SETOFF,	CONTINGENT	UNLIQUIDATED	DISPUTED	AMOUNT OF CLAIM
ACCOUNT NO. Wilmar 801 W. Bay Street Jacksonville, FL 32204							6,500.00
ACCOUNT NO.							
ACCOUNT NO.							
ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT NO.							
ACCOUNT NO.							
Sheet no. 3 of 3 continuation sheets at to Schedule of Creditors Holding Unsecured Nonpriority Claims	tached	i	(Use only on last page of the completed Sch	-	otota Fota	1 >	\$ 6,500.00 \$ 175,492.94

(Use only on last page of the completed Schedule F.) (Report also on Summary of Schedules and, if applicable, on the Statistical Summary of Certain Liabilities and Related Data.)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT District of New Jersey

In re	411 Gibbs Boro, LLC	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		Debtor	Case No.	
			Chapter	11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C.§ 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
S.J. Gas 1 South Jersey Plaza Folsom, NJ 08037				67,716.74
OGI				50,000.00
N.J. American Water PO Box 371331 Pittsburgh, PA 15250-7331				11,500.00
CCMUA PO Box 1105 Bellmawr, NJ 08099-5105				10,894.22

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security
1.6	who may be contacted			8,600.00
Borough of Lindenwold Municipal Building 2001 Egg Harbor Road Lindenwold, NJ 08021				3,000.00
Borough of Lindenwold Sewer Authority 2001 Egg Harbor Road Lindenwold, NJ 08021				7,785.17
Wilmar 801 W. Bay Street Jacksonville, FL 32204				6,500.00
Atlantic City Electric PO Box 17006 Wilmington, DE 19850-7006	· .			3,317.78
Greenblatt & Lieberman, LLC 102 Browning Lane, B10, B Cherry Hill, NJ 08003				3,000.00
Apartment Guide				2,325.00
Root 24 Hrs. Inc. 130 Ferry Ave. Ste. B Camden, NJ 08104				1,556.16
Waste Management 107 Silvia Street Ewing, NJ 08628			•	1,348.47

Bankruptcy2009 @1991-2009, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.4.9-738 - 30386

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
Academy Systems 1343 E. 10th Street				500.00
Brooklyn, NY 11230				
Perfection Plus PO Box 45 Clementon, NJ 08021				369.15
All Brand 170 N. Black Horse Pike Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059			·	80.25

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, [the president or other officer or an authorized agent of the corporation] named as debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date			
	Signature		
	Ü	SAUL PERLSTEIN,	
		Managing Member	

Bankruptcy2009 @1991-2009, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.4.9-738 - 30386

RESOLUTION OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF 411 GIBBS BORO, LLC

I hereby certify that at a duly called and held special meeting of the majority of the Members of 411 Gibbs Boro, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of New Jersey (the "Company"), held on the 25th day of June 2009, the following Resolutions were proposed and unanimously adopted by a majority of the Members:

RESOLVED, that Saul Perlstein, Managing Member of the aforementioned Company, in view of its financial condition, be and is hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the Company, to file a petition pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and retain the services of counsel for the purposes of preparing, filing, and prosecuting a Petition under Chapter 11 and to take all steps necessary and related thereto, and that Saul Perlstein, Managing Member, is hereby authorized to execute the Petition and any other pleadings or documents he or other members deem necessary in connection with the Chapter 11 case of the Company; and it is further

RESOLVED, that Saul Perlstein, Managing Member of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and directed in the name and on behalf of the Company, to prepare, execute, issue, deliver and/or file any and all such further agreements, certificates, instruments, letters and pleadings and other documents to perform any and all such acts as they may deem necessary or desirable to effectuate fully the foregoing Resolution.

In certification hereof, I do set my hand and seal this 25th day of June 2009.

411 GIBBS BORO, LLC

By:___

Saul Perlstein Managing Member